

# Himatsingka Seide Limited

10/24, Kumara Krupa Road, High Grounds, Bangalore - 560 001, India

PART I STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013 (Rs. in Lakhs)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2013	30.06.2013	30.09.2012	30.09.2013	30.09.2012	31.03.2013
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net sales	24,446	20,493	17,465	44,939	33,063	67,914
	(b) Other operating income	676	898	1,129	1,574	1,796	3,533
	Total Income from operations (net)	25,122	21,391	18,594	46,513	34,859	71,447
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of raw materials consumed	16,686	13,772	9,974	30,458	18,296	39,288
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	41	77	542	118	1,153	1,517
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,261)	(974)	70	(2,235)	(146)	(1)
	(d) Employee benefits expenses	2,384	2,258	1,789	4,642	3,553	7,617
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	1,197	1,154	1,171	2,351	2,366	4,616
	(f) Other expenses	4,403	2,796	3,994	7,199	7,014	12,236
	Total expenses	23,450	19,083	17,540	42,533	32,236	65,273
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items	1,672	2,308	1,054	3,980	2,623	6,174
4	Other income	307	270	182	577	293	1,308
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items	1,979	2,578	1,236	4,557	2,916	7,482
6	Finance costs	1,020	1,165	945	2,185	1,864	3,604
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items	959	1,413	291	2,372	1,052	3,878
8	Exceptional items gain/(loss) - net	-	-	212	-	356	356
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax	959	1,413	503	2,372	1,408	4,234
10	Tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Net Profit after tax	959	1,413	503	2,372	1,408	4,234
12	Paid up equity share capital	4,923	4,923	4,923	4,923	4,923	4,923
	Face value of Rs. 5 per equity share						
13	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves						50,257
14	Earnings per share (Basic and Diluted)	0.97	1.44	0.51	2.41	1.43	4.30
PART II SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013							
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public shareholding						
	- Number of shares	42,265,881	42,377,881	44,317,588	42,265,881	44,317,588	44,317,588
	- Percentage of shareholding	42.93	43.04	45.01	42.93	45.01	45.01
2	Promoters and promoter group shareholding						
	a) Pledged/Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Non-encumbered						
	- Number of shares	56,191,279	56,079,279	54,139,572	56,191,279	54,139,572	54,139,572
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100	100
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	57.07	56.96	54.99	57.07	54.99	54.99
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS						
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter				-		
	Received during the quarter				19		
	Disposed of during the quarter				19		
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter				-		



# Himatsingka Seide Limited

10/24, Kumara Krupa Road, High Grounds, Bangalore - 560 001, India

		(Rs. In lakhs)	
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES			
	Particulars	As at	As at
		30.09.2013	31.03.2013
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>A</b>	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
1	<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		
	(a) Share capital	4,923	4,923
	(b) Reserves and surplus	50,829	50,257
	Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	55,752	55,180
2	<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	26,643	29,298
	(b) Other long-term liabilities	263	211
	(c) Long-term provisions	391	391
	Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	27,297	29,900
3	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	14,072	11,453
	(b) Trade payables	16,196	13,070
	(c) Other current liabilities	8,810	6,117
	(d) Short-term provisions	775	2,014
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	39,853	32,654
	<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	122,902	117,734
<b>B</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>		
1	<b>Non-current assets</b>		
	(a) Fixed assets	39,166	41,282
	(b) Non-current investments	35,498	35,160
	(c) Deferred tax asset (net)	99	99
	(d) Long-term loans and advances	14,481	13,066
	(e) Other non-current assets	974	977
	Sub-total - Non-current assets	90,218	90,584
2	<b>Current assets</b>		
	(a) Inventories	16,537	14,438
	(b) Trade receivables	8,978	7,224
	(c) Cash and cash equivalents	1,044	1,467
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	3,450	2,903
	(e) Other current assets	2,675	1,118
	Sub-total - Current assets	32,684	27,150
	<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>	122,902	117,734

**NOTES:**

1. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of 'Home Textiles', consequently this is the only reportable segment.
2. In accordance with Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, the Statutory Auditors have carried out a 'Limited Review' of the Standalone financial results for the quarter and period ended September 30, 2013.
3. Previous year/quarter figures have been regrouped/recast, wherever necessary.

Bangalore  
October 29, 2013



Dinesh Himatsingka  
Managing Director

# Himatsingka Seide Limited

10/24, Kumara Krupa Road, High Grounds, Bangalore - 560 001, India

PART I STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013 (Rs. in Lakhs)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2013	30.06.2013	30.09.2012	30.09.2013	30.09.2012	31.03.2013
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net sales	53,939	46,844	45,914	100,783	83,428	165,348
	(b) Other operating income	1,040	926	1,352	1,966	2,083	3,595
	<b>Total Income from operations (net)</b>	<b>54,979</b>	<b>47,770</b>	<b>47,266</b>	<b>102,749</b>	<b>85,511</b>	<b>168,943</b>
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of raw materials consumed	20,166	16,194	8,986	36,360	20,931	44,259
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	25,239	22,175	18,933	47,414	35,377	65,201
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(10,419)	(6,714)	3,637	(17,133)	(451)	599
	(d) Employee benefits expenses	4,953	4,888	4,026	9,841	8,159	17,183
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	1,387	1,306	1,349	2,693	2,708	5,216
	(f) Other expenses	9,563	6,267	7,504	15,830	13,441	25,916
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>50,889</b>	<b>44,116</b>	<b>44,435</b>	<b>95,005</b>	<b>80,165</b>	<b>158,374</b>
3	<b>Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items</b>	<b>4,090</b>	<b>3,654</b>	<b>2,831</b>	<b>7,744</b>	<b>5,346</b>	<b>10,569</b>
4	Other income	156	96	98	252	181	898
5	<b>Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items</b>	<b>4,246</b>	<b>3,750</b>	<b>2,929</b>	<b>7,996</b>	<b>5,527</b>	<b>11,467</b>
6	Finance costs	1,913	1,934	1,664	3,847	3,298	6,528
7	<b>Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items</b>	<b>2,333</b>	<b>1,816</b>	<b>1,265</b>	<b>4,149</b>	<b>2,229</b>	<b>4,939</b>
8	Exceptional items gain/(loss) - net	-	-	212	-	356	235
9	<b>Profit from ordinary activities before tax</b>	<b>2,333</b>	<b>1,816</b>	<b>1,477</b>	<b>4,149</b>	<b>2,585</b>	<b>5,174</b>
10	Tax expense	658	303	433	961	645	(121)
11	<b>Net profit before minority interest</b>	<b>1,675</b>	<b>1,513</b>	<b>1,044</b>	<b>3,188</b>	<b>1,940</b>	<b>5,295</b>
12	Minority interest loss/ (gain) - net	(130)	(141)	(104)	(271)	(248)	(437)
13	<b>Net profit after minority interest</b>	<b>1,805</b>	<b>1,654</b>	<b>1,148</b>	<b>3,459</b>	<b>2,188</b>	<b>5,732</b>
14	Paid up equity share capital	4,923	4,923	4,923	4,923	4,923	4,923
	Face value of Rs. 5 per equity share						
15	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves						58,634
16	Earnings per share (Basic and diluted)	1.83	1.68	1.17	3.51	2.22	5.82
PART II SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013							
1	<b>PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING</b>						
	Public shareholding						
	- Number of shares	42,265,881	42,377,881	44,317,588	42,265,881	44,317,588	44,317,588
	- Percentage of shareholding	42.93	43.04	45.01	42.93	45.01	45.01
2	<b>PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP SHAREHOLDING</b>						
	a) Pledged/Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Non-encumbered						
	- Number of shares	56,191,279	56,079,279	54,139,572	56,191,279	54,139,572	54,139,572
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100	100
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	57.07	56.96	54.99	57.07	54.99	54.99



# Himatsingka Seide Limited

10/24, Kumara Krupa Road, High Grounds, Bangalore - 560 001, India

	Particulars	3 months ended 30.09.2013
<b>B</b>	<b>INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
	Received during the quarter	19
	Disposed of during the quarter	19
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

(Rs. In lakhs)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		As at 30.09.2013 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2013 (Audited)
	Particulars		
<b>A</b>	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
1	Shareholders' funds		
	(a) Share capital	4,923	4,923
	(b) Reserves and surplus	67,763	58,634
	Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	72,686	63,557
2	Minority interest	(2,593)	(1,998)
3	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	44,876	45,306
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1,178	648
	(c) Other long-term liabilities	269	216
	(d) Long-term provisions	438	431
	Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	46,761	46,601
4	Current liabilities		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	20,328	16,136
	(b) Trade payables	38,589	22,382
	(c) Other current liabilities	14,272	10,945
	(d) Short-term provisions	887	2,125
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	74,076	51,588
	<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>190,930</b>	<b>159,748</b>
<b>B</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Fixed assets	46,252	46,277
	(b) Goodwill on consolidation	62,248	53,263
	(c) Non-current investments	400	328
	(d) Long-term loans and advances	4,135	3,815
	(e) Other non-current assets		
	Sub-total - Non-current assets	113,035	103,683
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	57,170	40,750
	(b) Trade receivables	9,865	6,722
	(c) Cash and cash equivalents	1,908	2,897
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	7,623	5,317
	(e) Other current assets	1,329	379
	Sub-total - Current assets	77,895	56,065
	<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>	<b>190,930</b>	<b>159,748</b>

**NOTES:**

- The notes to standalone results should also be considered as notes to consolidated results.

Bangalore  
October 29, 2013



Dinesh Himatsingka  
Managing Director